

No. 19-992

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG SKIPPER, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

CURTIS JEROME BYRD

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Ann M. Sherman
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The decision below wrongly expands this Court’s decisions in *Lafler* and *Frye* and creates a right without a feasible remedy. 2

 A. Byrd misreads *Lafler* and *Frye* and the petition. 2

 B. Byrd does not adequately address the remedial problems caused by speculating about what never occurred. 6

II. The decision below creates a circuit split. 9

III. This is a recurring question of national importance. 10

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	7
<i>Fast Horse v. Weber</i> , 838 N.W.2d 831 (S.D. 2013)	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	passim
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	passim
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	3
<i>People v. Butler</i> , 204 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. App. 1972)	9
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	7
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 759 S.E.2d 846 (Ga. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 401 U.S. 307 (1971)	8
<i>United States v. Rendon-Martinez</i> , 497 Fed. App'x 848 (10th Cir. 2012)	1, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice	5

Rules

Mich. Ct. Rule 6.302 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Cons. amend. VI..... passim
